
Stevenson, Kirsten

8.1

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Madam Chair
Please, is this in A & A agenda
Respectfully submitted by a Concerned tax payer

shekar

From: Shekar Chandrashekar
Sent: May 24, 2017 10:48 AM
To: donna.skelly@hamilton.ca

Cc: Brown, Charles; Murray, Chris; Zegarac, Mike; Caterini, Rose; Stevenson, Kirsten; Johnson, Aidan;
arlene.vanderbeek@hamilton.ca
Subject: Ruling MO- 345 refiled by a private concerned Citizen

To

Madam Chair A & A

Subject: MO-345 Rulin  from Information Privacy Commissioner

Madam Chair

Madam Chair, I am appealing to you directly as a concerned private Citizen.

I belie e there are errors and mistakes made by Ms. Shaw in applying sections of the Police Act and the
Municipal Act.
At the time I made my submission I had inadequate knowledge of the Freedom of Information and Protection
of Privacy Act and the Municipal Act. With great co-operation of the FOI officer from IPC, I have obtained a
more in-depth knowledge of those acts. With that, I am now in a position to expose how the City s position is
not factually represented.
As I said in my delegation to the QIC meeting, first I want to meet with the City Manager for whom I have
considerable respect. I do not want to undermine City Manager s integrity, therefore, on April 26, 2017, I met
with the City Manager and the General Manager, Finance and Corporate Services. Again, on June 19, 2017,1
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Shekar Chandrashekar
June-07-17 9:33 AM
Skelly, Donna; Johnson, Aidan; VanderBeek, Arlene; Stevenson, Kirsten
Fw: Ruling MO- 345 refiled by a private concerned Citizen
22 MAY 2017 LETTER FROM FINANCE STAFF DURESS TO PRIVATE CITIZEN.doc;
23MAY 2017 FOR A & A CFIAIR.pdf; City investment.pdf; City losses on invest Hamilton
Editorial.pdf; 5 MAY 2017 CITY S APPEAL OF $8M RULING REJECTED BY TOP
COURT.doc



will be meeting with the City Manager, General Manager of Finance and Corporate Services and City Internal
Auditor. The subject matter of these discussions will not be discussed publicly until the purpose of my
undertaking has been finalized with the City Manager.
Nevertheless for the A & A committee, Madam Chair, I would be pleased to appear before you directly and to
bring up some of the reasons why I am re-filing my submission regarding the MO-345 ruling.

For example:
a) Nowhere in the Act does it define a type of record other than any record. The term  record , in Ms.
Shaw's opinion, has a subjective interpretation. It is my position that the term “record  is any document under
the control of City Council.
b) I never asked Hamilton Police Services for Police operational, personal, orT-4 information.
c) The City financial staff has responded without referral to the General Manager, Finance and Corporations
Services. Responses should come from the General Manager, Finance and Corporations Services as the Act
clearly assigns responsibility to the department head. That direction was not followed by City financial
staff.
There are many violations by City financial staff. City Council is very concerned with
Financial staff not following instructions and directions. The General Manager of Finance and Corporate
Services is in charge of the City Clerk s office.
Without informing City Council, City staff has caused huge 2017 budget problems. Furthermore, the City’s
internal auditor had uncovered that City finance staff had spent over $30 million without the knowledge of City
Council. These will be highlighted in my new filing.
As in the example of Mike Duffy’s case (and there are many) Ms. Shaw’s ruling will not be upheld because the
Legislative branch and public interest shall prevail. Accountability and transparency are critical in publicly
funded financial operations. Ms. Shaw has misapplied 18(3) and 18(4) as the General Manager, Finance
and Corporate Services has not approved the response although he has confirmed to me that it is his
responsibility and not that of junior finance staff.
d) S1  The purpose of the Act is : Ms. Shaw should reconsider this section as the City has misinterpreted it.

Interpretation of S (2)(1) in this Act, "Institution" means.(a) Municipality,
Interpretation of S (2)(1) in this Act, "law enforcement" means (a) policing.

This section clearly defines roles and operations. No where does it distinguish between financial activities and
operational matters. Operational matters are distinctly different from financial activities. Neither the City nor
Ms. Shaw differentiates them.
e) MO-345 only applies to Accounts payable and Accounts receivables not any other financial accounting
records such as "Available Funds Report" but the City is assuming it refers to all accounting records.
Ms. Shaw never mentioned that her ruling covers all financial records. It needs clarification. Why has the
City assumed that broad application?

The attached copy of an e-mail from finance staff applied scare tactics on me since I pointed out a mistake in
financial information provided by City staff when compared to the same information from Police Services. And,
Yes, City finance staff are correct in saying that they provided me with access to A/P and AIR but City finance

staff did not disclose to the A & A committee how much they charged me for the report; it was
approximately $700 dollars. A copy of their invoice is attached. As a former employee, I know how much
it costs to produce this information. In the meantime, the City spent over $32 million while keeping City

Council in the dark. The amount they charged me was not the only basis for my appeal to I PC.
Furthermore, City staff decided it is Police Services responsibility whereas HPS Accounts Receivable

and Accounts Payable are not in HPS books but are maintained by the City in City books.
I requested police services A/P and AIR because it is my position that Hamilton Police Services over¬
budgeted in order to finance a Forensic Building.
Madam Chair ,you may not aware some past transactions, I ha e attached for you.
I have more information to present and I will be addressing each point.

Respectfully submitted by Concerned Private Citizen
Shekar
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Male, Rick <Rick.Male@hamilton.ca>

Reply|
Tue 2014-06-03,12:04 PM
You
You forwarded this message on 2016-12-09 11:10 PM
You will have to ask Police to explain the differences. They provide us the
amounts to report. Pm not getting dragged into the middle of something
between you and Police and I won t let you drag my staff into it either.

From: Shekar Chandrashekar
Sent: June-03-14 10:31 AM
To: Male, Rick
Subject: Private and confidential

Hello..Rick..

I directly appeal to you.
Please, help me with this.From police i have obtained through FOI. Remuneration and
expenses reported by the City as required under S 284 of the Municipal Act.FCS14006
City wide prepared by Bev Neill Dated March 24,2014.

Expenses reported by City Police FOI
Shows Difference
N.DiGregorio $10,783.93
$8,062.01 $2,721.89
M.Levy $6,886.06
6,126.89 $759.17
Sick Leave $1,256,664.66
$1,038,069.01
Thank you
Appreciated
shekar

$218,595.65



From: Darlene E. Shepherd <DShepherd@haroiitonoonce.nn.ra 
Sent: December 2,2015 11:23 AM
To , 

Su ject: Re: For Clarity

SheRar Cbandrashekar <
at 9:18 AM  0500  rote:
Good Morning Ms.Shepherd

on Wednesday, December 02,2015

Please, find attached document item 2 highlighted in green you refereed to C t 
maintains accounting records,  Does City maintain all police accountin  records ?

I request you to clarif 

Ms.Shepherd..always thankful

Concern Private Cit zen

tey dp provide. n accounting -service for us so in most Instances I have to go to
tisemio retrieve the information. Although they have access tqt enj
understand now that the records are considered HPS r ord    y of '
H m1I Sotecg is. 1 understan  there  ay have bee  so e contOsion before'
fom me so 1 apologize. Those records that you have hi-lighted in your letter pur
currently in my possession for that time period and that was the file w ere you
were given a fee esti ate as there will need to be a considerable a ount of
vetting requ re to remove p rsonal identifiers. That file has  een long closed as
ou did not respond to the fee estimate sent with that letter, j hope this clarifies

the information for you.

omo 

ro/i

ion.

(905) 546-4727
DS epherd@hamiltonpoHce.on.ca



Printed by: Dariene E Shepherd Tuesday, December 29,2015 9.-33:59 AM
Title; Please,see attached fileT? 15 - 192; BPS Page 1 of 1

From;  f Shekar Chandrashekar • • 2015/12/...

Subject: Please,see attac ed file# 15-1192

To: S Darlene E. Shepherd

Attachments; 1 ecemESi  5tfol n TDa eli€f6SPoltars.pdf-/:Upjdade

Good Evening Ms.Shepher 

Pleaseifind attached document and fee for the above captioned file.

Plegse held off this partfcufaVnTe.ftsTiodid-rib tffaveeoraetoyotrfie bsePhadappffed 01 t  he
City.

j have appealed to .information andPrivacy Commissioner of Ontario. Once-judgement is render d
probfenr -belS  lTtfeCit  and T&mTfton Police  ho would be respons b le foraccounring tec  ds
n -gpn  ddgefpeT  oli&AcfS 35 .R asons arenranyend tests.Municipal Act co  s in  o play.

M5.Shepherd...Akvays..Respec ful an  Thanlcfu!

Private Citizen

shekar

i uii ruifevI tsuiHi i! i  v

i  %

***Tiiis ess.il lias been, seame  for malicious content * *

*** Ti PORtPAl T: Do not open attachments from unrecog ized se  ers
* ift  

Click here to report this e ail as spam



File:15-1192

March 35,2016

Mr. Mhrle C  ndrashekar

Dear Mr. Chand ashekar:

On December 8, '2015 your access request under the Municipal Freedom of
Information and Protection of Privacy Act for a copy of the followin  Police
Service, general records was received b  this Service through ''a-sectiori IS
Iranslfer from the Ci f&f HaEgltb n:

Yea -end listin  of accounts receivable and acc unts vmdble related to the
Police Services with accounts charged for 2013-Qctdber 31.2015

A sea c   as con ucte  and t e recor s were compiled for you in an electronic
re d ble format On  ecember 10, 2015  ou were sent th  .enclosed decision
letter by m  staff and a fee production esti ate for the work that was required to
be done. You  ere aske  to submit 50% of the estimate an  the b lanc   ould
be due  hen the records were ready for release. The letter stated a deadline for
a response  nd th t the file would b  close  if  e  id not receive  response.

On  ecember 13, 2015 you sent ah email  o me (copy enclosed), st ting you
anted us to bol  off on this file as you ha   n appeal  gainst the City  or the

same records. The reason for my correspondence today is to ascertain if you are
still interested in recei ing these records from the Hamilton Police Service?

I am responsible for this  ecision. If  ou h ve any questions,  lease contact tills
office at (905) 546-4727.

Coordinator jj
Freedom of Infor ation Branch



PRODUCTION FEES
Freedom of Info mation

DATE 16-Dec-i 5
FILE NO 15-1192
APPLICANT Mirie Chandrashekar

PHOTOCOPYING

NUMBER OF P GES TO BE RELE SED
PHOTOCOPYI G - CH RGES PER PAGE
TOTAL CH RGE FOR PHOTO COPYING

2,840
$0.20

$568.00 $568.00

SE RCH TIME

TOTAL MINUTES TO LOCATE AND ASSEMBLE 60
SEARCH TI E - CHARGE PER  I UTE $0.50
TOT L CHARGE TO SE RCH $30.00 $30.00

PREPAR TION TIME

TOTAL MINUTES TO PREPARE DOCUMENT 120
PREPARATION TIME - CHARGE PER  INUTE $0.50
TOTAL CHARGE TO PREPARE $60.00 $60.00

Shipping Registe ed Mail Cost $0.00

TOTAL FEE



Powers exercised by council
5. (1  The powers of a municipal ty shall be exercised b  its council 2001, c. 25,

s.5(1).

Council a continuing body
(2) Anything begun by one council may be continued an  completed by a

succeedin  council 2001, c. 25, s. 5 (2).

Powers exercised by by-law
(31   municipal power, including a municipality's ca acity, rights, powers and

privileges under section 9, shall be exercised by by-law unless the municipality is
specifically authorized to do o herwise. 2001, c. 25, s. 5 (3); 2006, c. 32, Sched. A, s. 5.

Scope
(4) Subsections (1) to (3) appl  to all municipal po ers, whether conferre  by this

Act or other ise. 2001, c. 25, s. 5 (4).

cdencil
22 .~ if ?si e role of council,

la to- represent he  ublic and to .consider   e well-being and interes s ,of the
unici ality;

4K1K©3defe!op and evaluate the policies and  rogr ms of the municipality 

jfe to determine whic  services the muni i alit  provides; - ?

practices and proce ures.and
eontro 'ership pplicies,  ractic@s  nd proce ures are in place to implement
.t   decisions of council;

, ( .1) to ensure th  accountability and transparency of the operations of the
municipality, including theactivities of the senior management Of the
m nicipality; ¦¦  

..fe tea fa. fee- financlal integrity dFthe municipality; and

feedn out the duties of council under this or an  other Act. 2001 ;'  c. 25,
s. 224; 2006. c. 32, Sc ed. A, s. 99.     



Role of hea  of council
225. It is the role of the head of council,

(a) to act as c ief executive officer of t e municipality;

(b) to preside over council meetings so that its business can be carried out
efficiently and effectively 

(e) to provide leadership to the counc !;

(c.1) without limitin  clause (c), to provide infor ation and recommendations to
the council with respect to the role of council described in clauses 224 (d) and
(d.1);

(d) to represent the municipality at official functions; and

(e) to carry out the duties of the head of council under this or any other Act. 2001,
c. 25, s. 225; 2006, c. 32, Sched. A, s. 100.

Head of council as chief executive officer
226.1 As c ief executi e officer of a municipality, the hea  of councti shall,

(a) up ol  and promote the purposes of the munici ality;

(b) promote public involvement in the municipality s activities;

(c) act as the representative of th  munici ality both within and outside the
municipality, and promote t e  unicipality locally, nationally an 
internation lly; and

(d) participate in and foster activities that en ance the economic, social and
environmental well-being of the municip lity and its resi ents. 2006, c. 32,
Sche .  , s. 101.

-ii>n

i / fefp S mTsfrafi    . .
2-27 1 rg fie oIe of the officers and em loyeliS ffi   Splifi ,

tO ffhplemehrcopnciJ’s decisions and establis  ad inistrative practices'an 
p ocedures'to carryoutcounci s deci§Tohs  * ¦ '

(bytcPbndertake research and p ovide a  fce to council on the policiesand
jarograrhs of t e  unicipality; ahB 

(c> tacarry out other' ufres required undast is'er any Act and.other  uties _
assigned by the  unicipality. 2001T#  5, s. 227.  ,,   "*J"r -r



City loses
$10 million

DANIEL NOLAN
-•the Hamilton Spectator

The Ci y of Hamilton hasbeentold |
to pack in its bid to recover a $10 ¦
million investment gone b d from I
a Ger  n   nk and Canada slaxg*
est on ratingservice.

The Ont rio Court of Appeal
h s u held   judge s ruling the
city’s lawsuit cannot proceedbe-
causethey filed their suit too late;
the ’r  allowed two ye rs to file,
bncethey learn they have aclaim.

In a ruling Tuesday, the co rt
dismissed city argu ents tlie suit
was within t e two-year period
because it  o ldn’t kno  it had
suffered  injury, loss or d mage 
until the investments matured on
Sept. 26,2007. It filed the lawsuit
on Sept. 25,2009.

he court said the city kne its
investment  ent sour by Aug st ,
23,2007, when it signed  n accord
{the Montreal Accord) to allowin-
vestors to  ry  nd save the invest¬

ments and accept a 60-day period
that encoura ed   rtici ants from
taking any action. . • .

“On its o   evidence an  its
ple dings, the c ty  as  w re it

I had suffered a loss before it had
signed the Mo  real Accord, 

rote Ont rio Superior Co rt Jus¬
tice Harry LaForme, whose ruling

s endorsed by Justices Robert
Bl ir andMar LouBenotto.

Healso noted the city issued  
but did not pursue   an al ost
identical notice of  ction on Au¬
gust 5,200 ,  hi h J stice E. Ev  ,
Fr nk foun  noteworthy in her

&010. decision.

~*  twas the o ion judge’s view

this demonstrate  the crty was at
thever leasfialerttothepossMe
expiry of the limi  tion  eriod m
Augu t, 009. LaFonne Tote_
. The court,  hich he r  the a Y

p eal Oct. 14.2011, also reject'd
the city argu ent thatthe tune pe¬
riod was extendedby the accor .

Rob Rossini, city  eneralman-
ager of fin nce andco porate ser¬

vices, said the city   s disa -
pointed” in the, rulin . He said |
la yers  fllievie  the   tter m |
thenext couple of  eeks.

1  (Then), we’llbe briefiug co n¬
cil on  hat o r next step s v llbe.

The city alleged they were  is-
ledabouttheworth n natureo

' the fu d. The suit  a ed Deut
sche Bank Securities Limited,
DBRS Limited and CIBC  ellon
Trust Com any, among other , ac
ciisingthem of structurin  an in¬

vestment scheme that guaranteed
them significant fees, conu s-
sions an  other for s of profit
while making it impossible or
highly u likely the cit  vvould
make any money. The citybou M

justover$9.9millionmnotesofacom a y calle  Devonshire  rust

dnolan@ithespec.com
905-526-3351 l@dan un as



THE SPECTATOR S VIEVV

City lawyers owe us a $10 million explanation
Whenever we reader hear that  the city  has lostinon-

ey, particularly when t e loss is in the millions of dol¬

lars,  e should keep in min  it i  tax ayers    amil¬

ton property taxp yers   who are actu ll  on the
hook. This  eek, dty taxpayers are out$lomillion.

Why? Because the city  aited until 24 hours before
hatit thought asthe'deadline to file alawsuit on an

inyestmentgone bad.
. Qtylawyersargaedthe hadfiled ithinatwo-year

de dline, Butthe Ontario Court of  ppeal this week
u hdd ajudge sTuling th t the deadline was about one

onth earlier   and'the city should have known it.

The cit ,i.e.thetaxpayer,  as outofluck.

The ti eline is this: The city signed   document

c lled the Montre l Accord on Au , 23,2007, ai ed at

saving the city s investment of $10 million in a co pany

called Devonshire  rust. The city said itsinvestments

matured on Sept. 2d, 2007, and filed suit on Sept, 25,

2009 two years less   day later. The courts haveno 
t ice ruled the clock on the t o ye  s started tickin  at

the time thedtysigned theMontreal Accord.

Acity official says therulingwas  disa pointing. 

Well, yes. But the city had two years in  hich to file the - -

suit. woyears.

If a citizen engaged a l  yer to file  l wsuit on her or

his behalf and the lawyer  aited two years, filed one
day before  hat he or she thought was the deadline,

and w s told the suit was invalid bec use thelawyer

had misc lculated, thatprivate citizen would  robabl 

file a complaint with the bar association   and  ould

al ost certainly seek some financial compensation.

But tins is  ublic money han l d b  city ball, so tax-

p j ers j ust have to grimace and  ove on.
en  illion dollars buys alot of roadrepair, a good

chunk of axec centre, flood control for some bele ¬

guered residents of Hamilto  s east end. -
This is notthe first ti e Hamilton taxp yers’ mone 

has swirled down the toilet because of excessive foot-

drag ing by the city. In 2010, a city lawsuitfor $L5 mil¬
lion was dismissedbecause   la yer representing the

cityforgo  to showupfor a court-ordered statushear¬
in . Taxpa er  were nut  do.ooo in court cost  and le¬

gal expenses   as well as the potential mone  that

could have been recoupe  in the law suit.

There s a perceptipnin this most recent case that the

file  as fumble , that the dtyiegal department did not
do due diligence on  he case.  he fact thattwo la suits

thatweknowofh  ebeen disqualified because ofmis-

t kes adds   worry th t there s   systemic problem in

the city’s legal department.

Those perce tions may be untrue.  ut the public

andcoi dlh veafair e pectation thatta payer-paid

law ers can st y on topof issues oflegalprocess.
The city’s le al department owes  full andpublice -

lanation of what happened here  nd ho  it  o  t

happe again. Coundlneeds tohe sa isfiedits lawyers

areuptothejob.

Robert Howard



May5, 2017

City loses final bid to appeal $8-million
schoolboy accident

Hamilton Spectator

By Matthew Van Dongen

The City of Hamilton has lost its last-ditch bid to appeal an $8-million negligence ruling over a
child struck by a car after a crossing guard left early almost 15 years ago.

The Supreme Court of Canada dismissed the city's application for leave to appeal the long-
running case in a decision posted online Thursday.

That means the city will "finally have to pay the piper" two years after Dean Saumur and his
mother Janet Saumur, his litigation guardian, were awarded close to $8 million in a 2015 trial,
said lawyer Robert Hooper, who added the uncertainty and repeated appeal attempts have been
tough on the family.

"The delay has been frustrating, for them," he said Thursday. "Dean's mother has been confident
her son was wronged from the beginning. But I think she would say it has taken far too long to get
this just result."

The large city payout will now also include an extra $400,000 or so in accumulated interest and
awarded court costs, Hooper estimated. The city lost a provincial court of appeal decision in 2016
before making a final failed application to appeal to Canada's top court.

The city will pay a $1 million deductible with its insurer covering the balance of the court award.

Risk management head John McLennan said the city will review the decision in conjunction with
its insurers, but he couldn't immediately comment further.

Last year, he said while the city disagrees with the court's findings in the case "we have every
sympathy for Dean Saumur and his family."

"Dean's injuries were certainly significant and life altering and we have great admiration for the
determination and perseverance he has demonstrated with his recovery," he wrote at the time.

Dean Saumur was 10 at the time of the 2002 crash that left him with permanent brain damage.

The boy was on his way to school when he got to the corner of Gray Road and Collegiate Avenue
in Stoney Creek. He was struck by a car while crossing the intersection.

The court ultimately found the crossing guard had left a few minutes early and found the driver of
the car and the city shared responsibility for the crash.

The family eventually settled with the driver of the car, but the city initially argued the crash
happened after the crossing guard was off the clock and that the boy was negligent in crossing
the road. The crossing guard has also maintained she stayed at her post for the duration of her
shift.

mvandongen@thespec.com
905-526-3241 | @Mattatthespec
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Stevenson, Kirsten

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Shekar Chandrashekar [
June-21-17 10:02 AM
Stevenson, Kirsten
Skeliy, Donna; VanderBeek, Arlene; Eric J. Girt; dkinsella@hamiltonpolice.on.ca; Zegarac,
Mike; Murray, Chris; Brown, Charles; Rashford, Debbie-Ann; Caterini, Rose; Office of the
Mayor; Whitehead, Terry; juchniewicz( ; don.macvicar@arcelormittal.com;
Jonathan Darling; Ferguson, Lloyd; Johnson, Aiaan; Collins, Chad; Auty, Nicole
200 sttschscl
15JUNE 2017 FSB APPROVAL.pdf; 19JUNE 2017 GENERAL MANAGER OF FINANCE
AND CORPORATE SERVICES IS THE HEAD OF POLICE FINANCIAL OPERATIONS.pdf

Ms. Stevenson, I am requesting you to put this in A & A Agenda.

Madam Chair

Please find attached, documents from Hamilton Police chief that confirm that the actual accounting records are
under control of the City.

I have made repeated requests to approve the recognition that control of Hamilton Police Actual accounting
records (not operational) are under the City control. This fact is supported by the Municipal Freedom and
Protection of Privacy Act, the Police Act and Municipal Act.

Linder the command of new Police Chief Girt, changes are ta ing place in Hamilton Police Service. More
changes are yet to be made. I am confident under the command of Police Chief Girt, the changes will be
made as time goes on. This Police Chief listens to the public and makes changes. This has been given me
tremendous hope to work with the Police Chief Girt, to reduce 2018 current operating budget. This requires

two stages which are:
a) staff level, and
b) political will.
I will be in touch with HPSB.
Respectfully submitted by a concerned Citizen
shekar

PS: City of Hamilton FOI officer must take note of this. It lea es no confusion and I will apply at City Hall

i



HAMILTON POLICE SERVICES BOA D

- RECOMMENDATION -

DATE;

REPORT TO

FROM:

SUBJEC :

2017 Ju e 16

Chair and Members
Hamilto  Police Services Board

JErie Girt; 
Chief of Police

Adoption of City of H milton Procurement Policy
(PSB 12-115c)

ECOMMENDATIONS 

a) Th t the Board approve the adoption of the City of Hamilton Procureme   Polic 
By-l w 17-064, a proved by City  ou cil on A ril 12, 2017, for the Ha ilton Police
Ser ice.

b) That the Board approve the amendments to the Cit  of Ha ilton Procurement
Polic  as listed belo .

Eric Girt
Chief of Police

FINANCIAL / STAFFING / LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

FINANCIAL- /a

STAFFING- n/a

LEGAL- n/a

Pa e lof 3Police Services Board Report #12-llSc Ju e 16,2017



BACKGROUND:

he Hamilton Police Service has  istorically a opted, t e City of Hamilton s
Procureme t Polic  as a framework to ensure t e procurement of goods and ser ices in

a timely, efficient, and cost effective  aimer  hile supporting the controls and
accountability a propriate for a public a ency.

The City of Ha ilton operates a centralized Procurement Section  hich is res onsible
for the administration of the City of Ha ilton's Procurement Poli y.
jPB ® r1Soct&e en.t Section provides its services departments.*

Public Health, and the Hamilton

, The City of Ha ilton's Procurement Section o erates on a customer ser ice  odel by

ssignin  procurement specialists to Client Depart ents to assist in the procurement  f

goods  rid services and to ensure t  t  rocurement transactioris are con uc e  in a fair,

open, and transparent ma  er.. As  ell, the Procurement Sectio   repares necessary

rocureme t  ocu ents, processes purc ase orders,  aintains records of procureme t

transactions, arid provides procure ent-related Sh ma @rt Ste.®y:rs  finanSaksofi  ®iii  

For fina cial reportin  purposes, the fi ancial i form tion- of a' urticip l  olicoserVice

in-O  ario-is..mchrd e T as part of the  unici ality's fmhnHHaieportingi .This repor ing 5

relations ip  as  encoura ed; fina cial xesomce_ sharirigHJetweeri --municipalities ari 

amisp ipBiiee services-For the City ofH milton-and the Hamilton Police Ser iee, this

relationship includes sharin  reso rces related to the activity of procuring  oods a d

services. While there is  o legislati e requireme t for a municipalit  a d   nicipal

police ser ice to ha e consistent proc reme t  olicies, a co  on set of s  red

rocurement polic es helps to ensure efficiency and consistency in the adminis ration of
tine proc rement functio .

AMENDMENTS M DE BY THE CITY OF H MIL ON TO THE PROCUREMENT
POLIC 

See attached s mmary of a endments - Revisions to Procureme t Policy, April 201 

AMENDMENTS MADE BY HAMILTON POLICE SERVICE TO THE CIT 
PROCUREMENT POLICY

Police ServicesBoard Report #12-li5c J ne 16,2017 Page 2of 3.



1) Sectio  3 Definitions a d Interpretatio 

City Manager  mea s the Cit  Mana er and includes the HamiltQn
sCkief of Felice.

"Council" mea s the Cou cil of the City of Ha ilton and includes the *

Hamilton  olice S rvices Board.

"General Manager? mea s the'Bead  of it and indudes the
Medical Officer of Health and the City Mana er and t e  amilton Chief of
Police.

2) Section 4.12 Coo erative Procurements

(6) In the absence of an ap licable Cit  contr ct, the Ha ilton Police
Service may purch se Goods and/or Services using establis ed conti'acts
issued by the Police Cooperative Purchasing Group, For these co tracts,

the selection of the  endor  ust have been m de through a co  etiti e

procurement  rocess an  the resulting contract  ust  ermit the

Ha ilton Police Service to  u c ase from t at  endor u  er the sa e

te  s a d co ditio s..

3 )  Schedule B- Exemp ions

(2) P ofessional Ser ices
(d)  utsi e" Le al Cou se  w ere re amed by the City" Sohdtor or t e/

Director of Employee & Labou  Relations or   milton Police
ervice Legal Counsel 

EG/D. Qardullo/p. Bowma 

Attachment: Revisions to Procurement Polic  - March 2016

cc; Superinten ent Janiie Anderson, Corporate Services

Jo n Randazzo, Chief Accounta t

Matthew Bras , Procurement Specialist, City of Hamilto 
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Chief administrative officer

229 A municipalit  may appoint a chief administrative officer who s all be responsible
for,

(a) exercising general control and management of the affairs of the  unicipality for
the purpose of ensuring the efficient and effective operation of the municipality;
and

(b) perfor ing such other duties as are assigned by the municipality. 2001, c. 25,
s. 229.

PART Vll
FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION

Fiscal year

85 (1) The fiscal year of a municipality and a local board of a municipality is January
1 to Dece ber 31. 2001, c. 25, s. 285 ( ).

Treasurer

286 (1) A  unicipality shall appoint a treasurer who is responsible for handling all of
the financial affairs of the municipality on behalf of and in the manner  irected by the
council of the municipality, including,

(a) collecting money  ayable to the  unicipality and issuing  eceipts for those
payments;

(b) depositing all money received on behalf of the municipality in a financial
institution designated by the municipality;

(c) paying ail debts of the  unicipality and other expenditures authorized by the
municipality;

(d) maintainin   ccurate records and accounts of the financial affairs of the
munici ality;

(e) providing the council with such info mation with respect to the financial affairs
of the munici ality as it requires or requests;

¦(f) ensuring investments of the municipal t  are made in com liance with the
regulations  ade un er section 418. 2001, c. 25, s. 286 (1).

Signatures of cheques

287 A municipality may provide that the signatures on a cheque of the municipalit  be
mechanically or electronically reproduced. 2006, c. 32, Sched. A, s. 118.

31



Hamilton

Royal Bank
Cffy of Hamilton 100 King Street est
BO. Box 2040 LCD1 Hamilton, ON L8P 1A2
Hamilton, ON L8N 0A3

MRLE CHANDRASHAKER

5 ECVrffTY FEATURES
WCURJS3
EESliACXFOnoeTAlS

PAY SEVEN AND XX1100 DOLL RS

838149

2017-06-14
YYYYMMDD

S***7.00

TO THE
ORDER MIRLE CH NDRASHAKER
OF

*a«:  la a 2«>od31; hh*

For Accounts Payable inquiries please call 905-546-2424 Ext  214

Cheque No, 838149
Discount Paid Amount
0.00 7.00

Ven or Id Loe
0000104635 001

Name
MIRLE CHANDRASHAKER

Total  iscounts
$0 00

Cheque Number

838149
Date

Jun/14/2017

Pymnt Hndlg Code

RE
Total Amount

$7-00

Discounts Talceh

$0.00

Total Pai  Amount

$7.00

Save tiine and energy . Have your pa ment deposited directly into  our banh account'.
To sign up for Electronic Funds Transfer follo  the instructions on this webnage

Cbeque.Date: Jun/14/2017
Invoice Date Invoice Number

Jun/06/2017 17IUN06
HPS-FOI REIMBURSEMENT

Voucher ID
02813373

dross Amount

7.00


